| |

369

REGULAR MEZTING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

THURSDAY, JANUARY 18TH, A. D. 1940, 10:00 A. M.

PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, .Steffler

and Lipscomb. Absent, Commissioner Davis.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of
the previous meeting was dispensed with and ordered approved.

ILEMORIALS AND PETITIONS
A petition of Cut Price 0il Co. for permit to install gas equipment at' El Paso and Zarzamora
Streets was read and referred to Commissioner Lipscomb.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

Lavis, absent.

AN ORDINANCE (1253) MO— 79%

APPROPRIATING $1,943.00 OUT OF THE BACK TAX G

NO. 912.

ERAL FUND, AND TRANSFERRING

SAME TO 1939 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,943.00,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Back Tax General Fund, and transferring
same to the 1939 General Fund, payable to the National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas,
for the purpose of transfer, this amount is collections made prior to the year 1936.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST J. J. Patterson

City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. MNays,

vavis, absent.
NO.

~793

* APPROPRIATING $15,008.87 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY THE BALANCE

913. AN ORDINANCE (1254)
DUE ON NOTE NO. 12 OF $25,000.00, AND ACCRUED INTHEREST.

Bli IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $15,008.87,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, payable to the National
Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas, to pay balance due on Note #12, for ¢25,000.00 of the
1939 General Fund Series, maturing on or before June 30, 1940, and accrued interest.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury “averick
LMayor.

WTTEST J. J. Patterson

City Clerk.

Mayor laverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, -averick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

lbavis, absent.

NO. 914. AN ORDINANCE (1255)




(" 520 f

Mo- 79

APPROPRIATING $75,755.00 OUT OF THE VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO PAY INTFREST
COUPONS IIATURING ON FEBRUARY 1, 1940.
BE IT ORLAINLD by the Commissioners of the City of San «ntonio, that, the sum of £73,755.00, '
be ana the same 1s appropriated hereby payable to the National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio,

Texas, to pay interest coupons maturing on February 1, 1940, out of the following Sinking

Funds: COUPONS
Sewer Disposal & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1928 £ 19.273.75
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1928 9,243.75
Street Paving Bonds of 1928 11,560.00
IFlood Prevention & Storm Sewer Bonds of 1928 7,713.75
Bridge Bonds of 1928 2,316.25
Police & Fire Bullding Bonds of 1928 4,632.50
Park Improvement Bonds of 1928 6,162.50
Library Bonds of 1928 7,713.75
Exposition Park Bonds of 1928 3,867.50
Governor's Palace Bonds of 1928 871.25
£ 73,355.00
COUPONS
Improvement District No. 7 Bonds 200,00
i Improvement District No. 12 Bonds 100,00
Improvement Dgstrict No. 14 Bonds _ 100,00
& 400.00 a
Grand Total Coupons ¢ 73,755.00 ‘

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940,

laury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, laverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
Nays, uavis, absent.
NO. 915. AN ORDINANCE (1256) - 795

APPROPRIATING $3,955.39 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DIPARTMENT OF

STRIETS AND PUBLIC IMPROVAIENTS, FOR PAYROLILS.

-

B4 IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of #3,955,39,

be ana the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Departmeﬁt of Streets

and fublic Emprovements, for payrolls for the period ending January 15, 1940, for the follow-

ing Accounts:

Street laintenance ¢ 3,621.64
Sewer Maintenance 333,75
$ 3,955.39

PASSED AND APPROVLD on the 18th day of January, 1940,

Maury Maverick
Mayor., !

ATTEST J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

- =Ce=
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, liaverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

Lavis, absent.

INO. 916. AN ORDINANCE (1257) — 790b

APPROPRIATING §20,094.83 QUT OF TIZ 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARXS,
SANITATION AND PUBLIC PROPZRTY, FOR PAYROLLS.

PE 1T ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £20,094.83,

be ana the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Tepartment of Parks,

Banitation and Public Property, for payrolls for the period ending January 15, 1940, for the




™

™

»

following accounts:

Administrative 405,00
Iiiver & Ditches 305,00
Parks & Pjazas 3,414.74
Street Cleaning 9,220.54
City #all suilding 422,25
0ld City Cemetery 147.50
San Jose vYemetery 361,50
Golf Courses 988,70
Market llouse 580.38
Zoological Park 762,50
Recreation Dept. 711.25
Olmos Basin & Dam 202.50
Pioneer lemorial Hall 51.50
Witte Museum 505.25
Sewage Lisposal Plant 2,016.22

$ 20,094.83
PASSED AND APPROVAD on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor slaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call,‘to—wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Lavis, absent. ‘
NO., 917. AN ORDINANCE (1258) Mﬁ* 7?7

APPROPRIATING $500.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENTRAL FUND, STOREZROOM ACCOUNT,

TO PAY FOR POSTAGE LErPCSIT. ’
BL IT ORDAINED by the Comnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $500.00, be
anc the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Storeroom Account, payable
to Dan Quill, Postmaster, to pay postage denosit account of pestage meter machine.,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

laury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor #averick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscpmb. Nays,
Davis, absent. ~
NO. 918. ' AN ORDINANCE (1259) — 798

+ APPROPRIATING $25.00 CUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE.
Bl IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £$25,00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 Yeneral Fund, payable to Dan Quill, Post-

master, to pay for postage stamps, for the following Accounts:

Health 6.00
Inspection Division 8.00
San Jose Burial Park 5.00
Fire & Police Commissioner 6.00

£25.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTESTL J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

lMayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the,following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, slaverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Davis, absent.

NO. 919. AN ORDINANCE (1260) 797

APPROPRIATING $5.25 OUT OF THE 1939 GIENERAL FUND, CITY CLERK'S ACCOUNT,
TO PAY FOk RLCORDING FEES.




= . E

bh IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $5.25, be

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 “eneral Fund, City Clerk's Account, pay-

able to £. L. Fries, Assistant City Clerk, re-imbursement of recording fees pais as per '

recelpt from County Clerk, Bexar vounty on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSEL AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury “Maverick

Mayor.
ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.
; Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipcscomb.
Nays, Davis, absent.

i NO. 920. AN ORDINANCE (1261) MQ- 500 '
APPROPRIATING $54.76 OUT OF THE 1939 CEINERAL FUND, LIGHT ACCOUNT, TO PAY

FOR REPLACHMINT OF LJPGHTS AND FIXTURES.

BZ IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $54.76, be

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 “Yeneral Fund, Light Account, payable to

the San Antonio Public Service Company, for replacement of lights and fixtures as per ap-
proved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury -laverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

- ~C=

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. MNays,
Davis, absent.
NO. 921. AN ORDINANCE (1262) — 801

APPROPRIATING $5.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR PROFGSSIONAL

SERVICES RLNDERED T. REYNOSA.

Bz IT OKLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £5.00, be

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, San Jose Vemetery Account,
payable to Ir. R. O. Sample for professional services rendered T. Reynosa, an employee at
San Jose Burial Park, who was injured in line of duty, necessitating the attention of a
physician.

PASSED ANL APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury :laverick
ayor.

ATTHLST: Jo. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

slayor ilaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the followifg vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Lavis, absent.

NO. 922. AN ORDINANCE (1263) -— %03-'

APPROPRIATING $100,00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY RENTAL FOR

PROPLRTY LOCATED AT 210 W. NUEVA STREET.
Bk IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, th&t, the sum of $100.00, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Mayor's Department, to pay

rental of property located at 210 West Nueva Street, payable to Mortgage Loan & Agency Comp-

any, used by the Texas State Imployment Service, for the month of January, 1940, as per




invoice on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1940.

Maury daverick
Mayor.

ATTBEST J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Ilein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
Nays, Davis, absent.
NO. 923. AN ORDINANCE (1264) M@" 303

APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THZ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 1939 CENERAL FUND,

STRLET MAINTLENANCE DZPARTMENT, FOR PLUMBER'S DEPOSIT REFUND.
Bi IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of ~an Antonio, that, the sum o* {25.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 “eneral Fund, Street Maintenance Depart-
ment, for Plumber's uveposit Reiund, as per City Engincer's letter of January 17, 1940, as
follows: A. M. Seffel - $25.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.,

ATTEST J. J. Patterson
City Clerxk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, laverick, iein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Lavis, absent.
NO. 924, AN ORDINANCE (1265) — SO0M

APPROPRIATING $196.30 OUT OF THX 1939 GENLRAL FUND, Z00 ACCOUNT, TO PAY FOF HAY.
pi IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¢196.30, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Zoo Account, to pay for
hay as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable as follows:

Jim Harper, 1015 Bast Ave C, Temple, Texas, ¢ 151,00
Rudolph Renteria, Sam Marcos, Texas. 45.30

¢ 196.30
PASSED AND APPEOVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTHEST J. J., Patterson
City Clerk,

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lioscomb. Nays,
Davis, absent.
NO. 925. AN ORDINANCE (1266) — 05
APPROPRIATING $105.00 OUT OF THL 1939 GHENERAL FUND TO PAY RENTAL OF

' VELDING EQUIPMINT.
Be 1T ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $105.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 “eneral Fund, payable to Big Three Weld-
ing =quipment Company, for the rental of welding equipment used in the Street Cleaning &
Garbage Departments, for the months of December 1839 and Yanuary 1940, as per approved esti-
mates on file in the City Auditor's office.

PASSED AND APPKOVED on the 18th day of January, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Hayor.

ATTEST J. J. Patterson
Uity Clerk,




Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, daverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

-

lavis, absent.

b

No. 926. AN ORDINANCE (1267) MQ— 30

APPROPRIATING §78.10 OUT OF THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND TO PAY

FOR KENTAL OF AQUIPMENT USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT 13085.
Bk IT ORDLAINKD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ‘78.10, be
and the sage 1s appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund, to pay for
rental of equipment used in connection with River Improvement beautification WPA Pro ject No.
13085, payable to the Alamo Iron Works, as per approved invoices on file in the City
Auditor's Office.

PASSZD AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940,

lMaury siaverick
Mayor.

ATTHST J. J. Patterson
City vlerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
Nays, lavis, absent.
NO. 927. AN ORDINANCE (1268) - 30 7

APPROPRIATING §146.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF S.N ANTONIO TXCAVATION TRUST

ACCOUNT FOR RIFUNDS AND REPAIRS. |
b- IT OKLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £146.00,
be and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds

and repairs, as per City Lngineer's letter of January 17, 1940, as follows:

Leandro Luebano refund 10.00
A. F. Seidel " 15.00
E, V., Stewart " 9.55
F. Tobola " 12.15
Five Points Laundry " 6.40
Herff Land Co. " 19.00
City of San Antonio ~ repairs 73.90
¢ 146.00 d

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of January, 1940. .

Maury laverick
Mayor.

ATTEST; J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, s#averick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. MNays,
Lavis, absent.
NO. 928. AN ORLCINANCE (1269) - ?0 8

APPROPRIATING §100.00 TO PAY T. J. CLARK DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF INJURIES.
Bb IT OKLAINED BY THE COMIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

l. That $100.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General
|Fund - Judgements & Suits Account, to pay T. J. Clark damages on account of alleged injuries
to the said T. J. Clark, alleged to have been sustained in a fall on or about the 8th day of
April, 1938, when the said Clark tripped over wires of the alarm or fire system of the City
of San Antonio which had been blown down, by & severe storm, at 505 Marshall Street, in the
City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

2. Upon execution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the
Auditor 1s directed to deliver to T. J. Clark city warrant in the amount of $100.00, in full

accord and satisfaction of any and all claims of the said T. J. Clark against the City of




San Antonio on account of the alleged injuries.

3. PASSED AND APPROVID this 18th day of January, A.D. 1940.
¢
Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

layor “averick introauced the following resolution, which was read, passed and esporoved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, *“averick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

Lavis, absent.
A RESOLUTION (1270)
DIRECTING THL CITY CLERK TO ADVIRTISE FOR BIDS ON SALE OF CENTRAL
SECURITIES COMPANY STOCK.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMRIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized to advertise for bids to
be submitted and filed in his office by Thursday, January 25th, 1940, at 10:00 A. M., on

sale of 15,635 shares of Central Securities Company stock, less declared dividend, owned by

the City, to be sold for cash; all bids to be accompanied by a cashier's check for 1,000.00

to guarantee performance of contract.
2. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids,

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of January, A. D..1940.

Maury “averick
Mayor.

ATTEST J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mlayor *averick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (1271) M@* ?Qq
APPOINTING MR. THOMAS BIRCH TO THE BOARD OF CODIFICATICN OF BUILDING ORDINANCES.
BZ IT ORDAINED BY THE COMIISSIONZERS OF THI CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-
’ That Mr. Thomas Birch be ad is hereby appointed to the Board of Codification of

Building Ordinances to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Walter Craham.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of January, A. D. 1940.

JMaury laverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: . J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read for the first time and
laid over.
AN ORDINANCE
GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO THZ IIOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
TEkAS, WITH CERTAIN RESERVATIONS, AND UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, iaverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,

Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (1272) —~ @10
RESCINDING AND CANCELLING A BUILDING PERAIT GRANTED ON JANUARY 17TH, A.D. 1940.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THX COILISSIONERS OF THL CITY OF SAN ANTOKIO:

1. That the Building Permit heretofore granted on January 17th, A.D. 1940, author-

izing and permitting certain remodelling on the Kampmann Building situated at Soledad and




and Commerce Street in the City of San Antonio, and being on the north east corner of said
intersection at the address known as 333 West Commerce Street, be and the same is hereby
cancelled, revoked and rescinded.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th day of January, A.D. 1940,

Maury llaverick
Illayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

- = -

On motion of Commissioner Lipscomb, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were
grented by unanimous vote:

General Neon Adv, Co. to erect neon sign at Winerich Motor Co. (2)

National Outdoor Adv. Co. to erect neon sign at 501 V’. Commerce St.

National Outdoor Adv. Co. to erect neon sign at 124 Main Ave.

Neon Signs & Service to erect neon sign at 112 Live Oak £t.

Neon Signs & Service to erect neon sign at 1923 Fredericksburg Rd.

Neon Signs & Service to erect neon sign at Zarzamora and Poplar.

The lexas Co. to erect sign at Broacdway and Casa Blanca.

Texas *'eon Sign vo. to erect neon sign at Nogalitos and Drake. (2)

The Tacker Corp. to erect billboard at Broadway and Carey.

On motion of Com .issioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, a petition of Henry F. Hein
for approval of subdivision plat of Hein's Acres, was approved by unanimous vote.

Bids to supply a Drunkometer for the Police Department were opened, read and referred to
the City Purchasing Agent.

Proposals for additions to and remodeling work at the Robt. B. Green Hospital were opened,
read and referred to the City Building Inspector. V

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED

(x MAY OR

CITY CLERK.

ATTEST ; ‘/Qs @\/(/(M et






